

深圳福田口岸開通無人機配送

支持香港手機下單 最快10分鐘取貨

【香港商報訊】據深圳特區報消息，深圳低空經濟應用再添新場景。10月23日，美團無人機福田口岸航線正式開航，這是內地首條設在口岸區域的常態化無人機配遞航線。

航線開通後，每日在港深之間往返的市民，在口岸附近點外賣或可享受「空投」服務，下單後最快10分鐘即可在指定降落點取貨。

為了更好適應口岸附近大量香港市民的即時零售需求，新航線可支持香港手機號碼下單及取貨，同時美團無人機與微信港幣錢包(WeChat Pay HK)合作，在該航線推出異地單及港幣支付的新模式；即香港市民在出發或回港前，可用美團App或美團無人機小程序提前下單，到達福田口岸時即可前往智能空投櫃取走心儀商品，實現了「人來貨到」的全新消費體驗，免去了過往到店消費的大量排隊等待時間；下單時還可通過微信港幣錢包支付，系統會自動將人民幣交易轉為港幣付款，無需手動換匯，更享零手續費優惠。

科技創新方便過關用戶

美團數據顯示，2024年第一季度，深圳成為港人消費最熱門城市，相關交易額環比上季度增長11.2%，訂單量環比增長18.9%。

「在看到巨大消費需求同時，我們也注意到一些新生的市場痛點：比如在福田口岸，每天會產生數百上千個外賣訂單，它們主要來自往返港深之間的香港市民需求。但這裏每天也有數十萬計的人流穿梭，大家很難與外賣員交接。相比其他區域，口岸外賣單的配遞時長平均要多近20分鐘。」美團無人機相關負責人表示，口岸航線的開通正是為了解決上述問題，「後續大家在福田口岸下單，如果是由無人機配遞，預計可為用戶節省近30分鐘的等待時間，同時固定的降落點也免去了「人找貨」的煩惱，方便特別趕時間過關的用戶。」



10月23日，搭載着餐食的無人機準備降落在深圳福田口岸無人機空投櫃上。新華社

目前，肯德基、霸王茶姬、喜茶、薛記炒貨等深受市場歡迎的餐飲品牌均已接入無人機配遞。

美團無人機配遞超36萬單

值得一提的是，本次開通的口岸航線，也是美團無人機與星河COCO Park攜手探索深圳數字化服務應用場景的又一嘗試。

雙方此次在福田星河COCO Park開通新航線，旨在園區之外探索無人機商業化落地的更多可能，打造出產城園區數字化轉型升級的全新示範案例。

另據了解，近年來，美團無人機也在持續加碼城市場景的應用落地，完成了辦公、社區、景區、市政公



香港居民在福田口岸使用無人機外賣服務。新華社

園、校園、醫療、圖書館等多場景布局。截至2024年9月底，美團無人機在深圳、北京、上海、廣州、南京等城市開通43條航線，並累計完成訂單超36萬單，可為用戶配遞9萬餘種商品。

溫氏股份第三季淨利暴增擬10派1.5元

【香港商報訊】記者盛芳齡、陳彥潔報導：溫氏股份(300498.SZ)日前發布2024年三季度報告，根據報告，公司前三季度實現營業收入753.84億元(人民幣，下同)，同比增長16.53%；實現淨利潤66.36億元，同比增長244.58%；實現歸母淨利潤64.08億元，同比增長241.47%。

此外，溫氏股份第三季度實現營業收入286.44億元，同比增長21.89%；實現歸母淨利潤50.81億元，同比增長3097.03%；基本每股收益0.76元。得益於畜

禽主產品價格上漲，疊加持續下降的養殖成本，公司現金流入速度加快，資產負債表加快修復。截至三季度末，公司資產負債率降至54.86%，比上年末下降6.55%。

為更好回報股東，在兼顧公司未來業務發展及生產經營資金需求的前提下，該公司擬向全體股東每10股派發現金1.5元(含稅)，擬合計派發現金9.95億元(含稅)。公司表示，本次利潤分配預案與公司業績成長相匹配，董事會對公司前景和未來發展充滿信心。

據統計，本次利潤分配是該公司本年度第二次現金分紅，也是自2015年底上市以來的第13次現金分紅，加上本次現金分紅，累計向股東現金分紅總額將達267.96億元，充分體現了溫氏股份具備積極回饋股東的「現金奶牛」屬性。

「目前，公司大生產運營持續穩定。展望未來，公司將繼續落實降本增效、精益管理、強技提質、從嚴治企等專項行動，持續鍛造公司核心競爭力。」

Jiangling Motors Corporation, Ltd. 2024 Third Quarter Report

Jiangling Motors Co., Ltd. and its Board members undertake that the information disclosed herein is truthful, accurate and complete and does not contain any false statement, misrepresentation or major omission.

- 1. The Board of Directors and its members, the Supervisory Board and its members, and the senior executives are jointly and severally liable for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the information disclosed in the Report, and confirm that the information disclosed herein does not contain any false statement, misrepresentation or major omission.
2. Chairman Qiu Tiangao, CFO Joey Zhu and Chief of Finance Department, Hu Hanfeng, confirm that the financial statements in this Quarter Report are truthful, accurate and complete.
3. Whether the 2024 third report is audited?
□Yes ☑No
\$1 Brief Introduction
1. Main accounting data and financial indicators

Table with 5 columns: Reporting period (2024 Third Quarter), YoY Change (%), Beginning of Year to End of Reporting Period, and YoY Change (%). Rows include Revenue, Net Profit, etc.

2. Non-recurring profit and loss items and amounts

Table with 4 columns: Reporting period (2024 Third Quarter), Beginning of Year to End of Reporting Period, and YoY Change (%). Rows include Profit and loss of non-current assets, Government subsidies, etc.

Details of other profit and loss items that meet the definition of non-recurring profit and loss. □Applicable ☑Not Applicable. There is no any other profit and loss items that meet the definition of non-recurring profit and loss in the Company.

As of the end of the third quarter of 2024, compared with the end of the previous year, advances to suppliers decreased by RMB 153 million, down 75.09%, mainly reflecting the decrease of the advance payment to suppliers.

As of the end of the third quarter of 2024, compared with the end of the previous year, construction in progress increased by RMB 199 million, up 42.77%, mainly reflecting the construction of new projects and increased procurement of assets.

During the first three quarters of 2024, compared with the same period last year, taxes and surcharges increased by RMB 382 million, up 53.42%, mainly due to a higher consumption tax resulting from rising passenger vehicle sales.

During the first three quarters of 2024, compared with the same period last year, income tax expenses increased by RMB 66.84 million, up 51.95%, mainly due to the increase of profit in the current period.

Table with 6 columns: Shareholder Name, Shareholding Percentage (%), Shares at the End of Year, Shares with Trading Restriction, and Shares due to Frozen or Mark of Mark. Lists shareholders like Nanchang Jiangling Investment Co., Ltd., Ford Motor Company, etc.

Participation of Shareholders holding more than 5% of shares, top 10 shareholders and top 10 shareholders with unlimited shares in the lending of shares in the refinancing business. □Applicable ☑Not Applicable.

Change in the top 10 shareholders of the Company and the top 10 shareholders with unlimited shares of the previous period due to lending/repatriation of refinancing business. □Applicable ☑Not Applicable.

1. CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Large financial table with 4 columns: Item, 30 September 2024 Consolidated, 31 December 2023 Consolidated, and 2023.1.1-2024.9.30 Consolidated. Rows include Current assets, Non-current assets, etc.

鹽田港前三季 集裝箱吞吐量破千萬

【香港商報訊】記者姚志東報導：深圳鹽田港碼頭不斷刷新紀錄。據統計，今年1—9月，鹽田港集裝箱吞吐量1105萬標箱，同比增長9.3%。

為拓寬海外市場，大鵬海關緊密同碼頭、船方聯絡交流，及時對接新航線開闢需求，配套做好通關答復和合規指導，助力鹽田港開通年內首條非洲航線、拓展跨境電商快速航線至11條。

面對企業通關訴求，大鵬海關及時對接企業進出口計劃，協調碼頭合理調配查驗場地和人力，保障靠台待查的肉類、乳品等民生產品快速通關，指導種苗進口企業用好「附條件提離」等便利措施，降低企業通關成本。

大鵬海關還完善24小時預約登臨檢查機制，運用5G遠程檢疫設備，提升船舶檢疫智能化水平，壓縮船舶靠泊等待時間，保障船舶通關效率。

莞沙田簽20項目 總投資超百億元

【香港商報訊】記者冷運軍、陳彥潔報導：東莞沙田鎮2024年招商引資項目集中簽約活動暨重點項目啟動儀式近日舉行。活動中，沙田鎮與聯基精密電子項目、數字鷹科技無人機項目、家家宜年產25萬噸表面活性劑項目等11個項目簽約投資合作協議，總投資約50億元(人民幣，下同)。

今年以來，沙田鎮充分發揮西大坦作業區及綜保區、立沙島精細化工園區等連片可開發土地的資源優勢，積極推進招商引資工作。1—9月，已完成香港國際機場東莞空港中心、維龍智慧跨境貿易供應鏈管理、密爾克衛東莞化工交易中心等9個項目簽約。加上本次簽約的11個項目，沙田今年已完成20個項目簽約，涉及總投資已超100億元。此外，沙田鎮還推動了30個項目開工和加快建設，完成投資近33億元。

在粵留學生走進新豐

【香港商報訊】記者潘紅、陳彥潔報導：近日，在粵外國留學生「感知中國·韶關『百千萬工程』」活動走進廣東新豐縣，來自33個國家和地區、9所高校的63名留學生通過座談交流、親身體驗、實地參觀等方式，感受新豐的自然風光和人文魅力，進一步了解「百千萬工程」在生態保護、旅遊發展、特色農業等方面取得的成效，促進中外人文交流。

「看到這些大山，呼吸新鮮的空氣，體驗廣闊的環境，感到很享受。」來自美國的留學生梅麗表示自己對接下來的活動很期待，希望有機會見識到茶葉、糕點等工藝流程。

在大風門度假村，留學生徒步賞芙蓉、露營森呼吸，實地了解新豐綠色生態保護、生態旅遊開發利用等情況。在嶺南紅葉世界，學生們觀賞雲海、日落、紅葉等新豐知名景觀，並參與了篝火音樂會。在大豐茶葉莊園，留學生學習中國茶文化，體驗茶葉採摘、沖泡等過程，並現場觀摩省級非遺項目張田餅印製作工藝。

Investment Share of profit of associates and joint ventures table with 3 columns: Item, 2024.1.1-2024.9.30 Consolidated, and 2023.1.1-2023.9.30 Consolidated. Rows include Including share of profit, Gains on changes in fair value, etc.

* Unaudited financial indexes

3. CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENTS FOR 1st JANUARY 2024 TO 30th SEPTEMBER 2024

Table with 4 columns: Item, 2024.1.1-2024.9.30 Consolidated, 2023.1.1-2023.9.30 Consolidated, and 2023.1.1-2024.9.30 Consolidated. Rows include Cash flows generated from operating activities, Cash received from sales of goods, etc.

* Unaudited financial indexes. 2. In 2024, the first implementation of the new accounting standards adjustment and the situation of first implementation of the financial statements at the beginning of the year related items. □Applicable ☑Not Applicable.